MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 190.

Снар. 190.

Resolve in favor of Daniel T. Pike and Stevens & Sayward.

Resolved, That there be paid to Daniel T. Pike and Stevens & p. T. Pike and Sayward, twenty-four dollars and twenty-five cents each for fortynine additional copies of the Tri-weekly Journal and Tri-weekly Age furnished to the members of the legislature,

ward, in favor

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 191.

Resolve abating a portion of state tax assessed upon the town of Monson.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state abate fifty dollars from the Monson, for the state tax assessed upon the town of Monson for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-two, said abatement being in consequence of a reduction of twenty thousand dollars in the valuation of said town of Monson.

abating of a portion of state

[Approved March 19, 1862,]

Chapter 192.

Resolves in relation to extending pecuniary aid to states abolishing slavery.

WHEREAS, the president of the United States recently submitted to the consideration of congress the following resolve:

"Resolved, That the United States ought to co-operate with any state which may adopt a gradual abolishment of slavery, giving to such state pecuniary aid, to be used by such state in its discretion to compensate for the inconveniences, public and private, produced by such system"—therefore,

Aid to states abolishing slavery.

Resolved, That the people of Maine cordially approve the suggestion contained in the above proposition, and will cheerfully furnish their proportion of any sum required to effect the object contemplated by the president.

Resolved, That the senators and representatives in congress from this state be requested to vote for the speedy emancipation of all slaves in the District of Columbia, making reasonable and just compensation for the losses of loyal citizens resulting from such emancipation.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to forward a copy of these resolves to the president of the United States and to each of the senators and representatives in congress from this state.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]